

No. 20-257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC.,
AND CHIPOTLE SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MAXCIMO SCOTT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062

Stephanie Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
Jeremy Evan Maltz
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-7700
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	7
I. The Core Inquiry in Determining Whether Plaintiffs are “Similarly Situated,” Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, is Whether their Claims Raise Common Issues Suitable for Efficient Collective Litigation.....	7
II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23’s Commonality, Typicality, and Predominance Doctrines are Designed to Ensure Plaintiffs are “Similarly Situated” for Efficient Collective Litigation.....	11
III. Some Lower Courts Fail to Determine Whether Plaintiffs Are in Fact “Similarly Situated” at the Outset of Putative Collective Actions.	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chicago</i> , 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Amaraut v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1433281 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2020)	19
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	16
<i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5, 19
<i>Calderone v. Scott</i> , 838 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. Knollwood Cemetery</i> , 198 F. 297 (D. Mass. 1912).....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	8
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	16
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	15
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	15

<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	10
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	12
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	14, 15
<i>Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys.</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	10
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	10
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9

<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995).....	6, 18
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Pippins v. KPMG LLP</i> , 2011 WL 4701849 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2011)	19
<i>Premier Elec. Const. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522, 526 (1987) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9
<i>Shushan v. Univ. of Colorado at Boulder</i> , 132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990)	16
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940)	9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	4, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	16
<i>Venner v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 153 F. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 1907).....	17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)*passim*

Williams v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.,
2006 WL 2085312 (N.D. Ga. July 25, 2006) 19

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 8

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)3, 5, 7, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 William B. Rubenstein,
Newberg on Class Actions § 4.54 (5th ed. 2015).....4, 13

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)..... 8

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1807 (3d ed.)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1966 Advisory Committee's Note.....4, 16
